	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG17031

	Date FOI request received: 1st August 2025

	Date FOI response: 18th August 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE:  
REQUEST: Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information relating to temporary staffing within the trust, covering the following staff groups:

Community Psychiatric Nurses (CPNs)

Registered Mental Health Nurses (RMNs)

Registered General Nurses (RGNs)

Occupational Therapists (OTs)

Pharmacists

1 – Agency Spend
Please provide the total agency spend for the last full financial year (or the most recent available 12-month period) for each of the above staff groups.

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access available staff group spend for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.  
2 – Agency Hourly Charge Rates
For each staff group, please provide the following:

The average hourly charge rate paid to agencies

The highest hourly charge rate paid

The lowest hourly charge rate paid

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of invoices to determine.   Please see below information we can provide:
Qualified Nursing

Occupational Therapists
Average hourly charge rate paid to agencies

 £34.09                         

 £31.34 

Highest hourly charge rate paid

 £136.77                             

 £36.66 

Lowest hourly charge rate paid

 £16.36                               

 £29.78 

3 – Agency Supply and PSL Structure
a. Please list the recruitment agencies currently supplying the Trust for these staff groups.
b. Please confirm which agencies are on your Preferred Supplier List (PSL).
c. Please outline how your PSL operates, including:

Whether it is tiered

Which agencies are on which tiers

OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd who manage and maintain the supply chain on behalf of the Trust.

4 – Breakdown of Agency Spend and Hours Worked
For each recruitment agency supplying staff, please provide:

The total spend with that agency in the last full financial year (or most recent 12-month period)

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend for Framework and Off Framework agencies.  
The total number of hours worked by agency staff from that supplier during the same period

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of shifts worked to determine.   Please see below information we can provide for the number of shifts worked:
Staff Group

Number of shifts

Nurse

                           34,468.00 

Occupational Therapist

                                469.23 

Total

                           34,937.23 

5 – Bank Staffing
a. Please provide the total spend on internal bank staff for the last full financial year, broken down by the above staff groups.

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information by staff groups and this would require a manual review to determine.  However, in an effort to be helpful, please see below the information we can provide: 

Unqualified Nurses – Band 2: £7,915,941.09.

Unqualified Nurses – Band 3: £5,576,546.59.

Unqualified Nurses – Band 4: £99,781.15.

Qualified Nurses – Band 5: £5,693,539.03.

Qualified Nurses – Band 6: £2,638,805.37.

Qualified Nurses – Band 7: £209,178.29.

Occupational Therapists (Ots) - £174,933.87.

Pharmacists - £ 30,483.18.

b. Please provide the average hourly rate paid to bank workers in each group.

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of invoices and shifts worked to determine.   Please see below information we can provide:

Staff Group

Average Hourly Rate

Nurse

 £20.02 

Occupational Therapist

 £22.94 

6 – Internal Temporary Staffing Team
Please confirm the annual cost of running the internal temporary staffing/recruitment team, including salaries, overheads, and any relevant platform/technology costs.

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  However, in an effort to be helpful, please see below information we can provide:  Total cost (excluding IT costs) £719,300.
7 – NHSP Spend
Please confirm the total spend with NHS Professionals (NHSP) for the last full financial year (or most recent 12 months).

OUR RESPONSE: £2,032.94
8 – Staff Bank Contact Details
Please confirm the email address and name of the individual responsible for onboarding framework agencies providing cost saving solutions.

OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd who manage and maintain the supply chain on behalf of the Trust.




